

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, May 14, 2019 Council Session/Budget Work Session

Item G-12

#2019-160 - Approving Authorization for Emergency Sanitary Sewer Repair at 720 West Stolley Park Road

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Council Agenda Memo

From:	Jon Menough PE, Wastewater Treatment Plant Engineer
Meeting:	May 14, 2019
Subject:	Approving Authorization for Emergency Sanitary Sewer Repair at 720 West Stolley Park Road
Presenter(s):	John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

Emergency sanitary sewer repairs were needed for an imminent collapse of sanitary sewer at 720 West Stolley Park Road.

On November 17, 2017, via Resolution No. 2017-322 Grand Island City Council awarded a \$433,786.75 contract to Municipal Pipe Tool Company, LLC of Hudson, Iowa for Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation- Various Locations; Project No. 2017-S-2B. During the course of their work on this project the lateral sanitary sewer service at 720 West Stolley Park Road was found to be in urgent need of repair. Without immediate attention the collapse of this lateral service line was imminent, which would cause the line to take on more water and sand; flooding or backing up the home and cause a potential sinkhole that would affect the City sidewalk and street. The mainline sanity sewer could not be rehabilitated until this lateral was repaired, which required coordination with the general contractor, Municipal Pipe Tool Company, LLC.

Discussion

Myers Construction, Inc. of Broken Bow, Nebraska provided a quote of \$52,650.00, along with a quote from The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska in the amount of \$69,900.00 and a decline to quote from Starostka Group Unlimited, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska due to current work load.

Repairs were completed and paid at actual costs, which total \$52,650.00.

Since the total is over \$20,000.00 council approval is necessary. Permission is requested to use the emergency procurement procedures as outlined in Section 27-13 of the City Code.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve usage of the City's Emergency Procurement Procedures and pass a resolution authorizing payment to Myers Construction, Inc. of Broken Bow, Nebraska in the total amount of \$52,650.00 for the necessary sanitary sewer repairs.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the usage of the City's Emergency Procurement Procedures and authorize payment for the necessary sanitary sewer repairs.

RESOLUTION 2019-160

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Division of the Public Works Department needed to perform emergency sanitary sewer repairs at 720 West Stolley Park Road; and

WHEREAS, permission is requested to use the emergency procurement procedures as outlined in Section 27-13 of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, Myers Construction, Inc. of Broken Bow, Nebraska was hired to do said repairs, in the total amount of \$52,650.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the sanitary sewer repairs performed by Myers Construction, Inc. of Broken Bow, Nebraska at 720 West Stolley Park Road, in the total amount of \$52,650 is hereby approved.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, May 14, 2019.

Attest:

Roger G. Steele, Mayor

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form	¤
May 10, 2019	¤ City Attorney